

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONTAE SMALL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PARESH S. PATEL  
OFFICE OF FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER, DISTRICT OF  
MARYLAND  
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 710  
Greenbelt, MD 20770  
(301) 344-0600  
paresh\_patel@fd.org

DAVID DEBOLD  
BRANDON L. BOXLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
TRAVIS S. ANDREWS  
TODD W. SHAW\*  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
bboxler@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\* Admitted in Texas only; practicing under the supervision of  
Principals of the Firm*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. District Court Proceedings.....	4
B. Fourth Circuit Proceedings.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW COMPOUNDS LOWER- COURT CONFUSION OVER WHETHER OR HOW THE ABANDONMENT EXCEPTION APPLIES TO THE DIGITAL CONTENTS OF CELL PHONES. ....	11
A. Whether The Government Can Search The Digital Contents Of Abandoned Cell Phones Without A Warrant Is An Important, Unsettled, And Recurring Question This Court Reserved In <i>Riley</i> . ....	11
B. This Issue Has Confused And Fractured State And Federal Appellate Courts.....	15
C. The Fourth Amendment Prohibits Warrantless Searches Of The Digital Contents Of Abandoned Cell Phones.....	23
II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY WHAT EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SATISFY THE <i>MENS REA</i> ELEMENT OF THE CARJACKING STATUTE.....	26

A. The Decision Below Is Irreconcilable With Decisions Of The Ninth And Sixth Circuits. ....	27
B. The Decision Below Is In Tension With The Decisions Of Other Circuit Courts. ....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Dec. 6, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland (May 3, 2018).....	27a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland Denying the Motion for Judgment of Acquittal (Oct. 23, 2017).....	40a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland Denying the Motion to Suppress (July 21, 2017) .....	41a
APPENDIX E: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	43a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960).....	12
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	12
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	13
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	3, 24
<i>Comm’r v. Bilder</i> , 369 U.S. 499 (1962).....	11
<i>Hairston v. State</i> , 54 Miss. 689 (1877) .....	33
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999).....	26, 31, 34
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	24
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	31
<i>Merritt v. Commonwealth</i> , 164 Va. 653 (1935) .....	33
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	31

<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	15, 23
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 406 N.Y.S.2d 63 (N.Y. App. Div. 1978).....	33
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	2, 3, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	25
<i>Smith v. Ohio</i> , 494 U.S. 541 (1990).....	12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 815 S.E.2d 761 (S.C. 2018) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 776 S.E.2d 917 (S.C. Ct. App. 2015).....	16, 17, 21
<i>State v. K.C.</i> , 207 So. 3d 951 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Moore</i> , — S.E.2d —, 2020 WL 811715 (S.C. Feb. 19, 2020) .....	14, 17
<i>State v. Peoples</i> , 378 P.3d 421 (Ariz. 2016).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Samalia</i> , 375 P.3d 1082 (Wash. 2016) .....	16, 18
<i>State v. Samalia</i> , 344 P.3d 722 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015).....	18
<i>State v. Valles</i> , 925 N.W.2d 404 (N.D. 2019).....	16, 21

<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 108 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 669 F. App'x 525 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>United States v. Benson</i> , 756 F. App'x 258 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 695 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>United States v. Crumble</i> , 878 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 2018).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Crumble</i> , 2015 WL 13687911 (D. Minn. Sept. 28, 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Crumble</i> , 2015 WL 13687910 (D. Minn. July 22, 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 810 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>United States v. Diaz-Rosado</i> , 857 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	27, 32
<i>United States v. Escamilla</i> , 852 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2017).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Fekete</i> , 535 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2008).....	4, 27, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 734 F. App'x 129 (3d Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>United States v. Frye</i> , 489 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2007).....	32



<i>United States v. Green</i> , 664 F. App'x 193 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>United States v. Hayworth</i> , 682 F. App'x 369 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>United States v. Hinton</i> , 730 F. App'x 719 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 932 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>United States v. Janqdhari</i> , 755 F. App'x 127 (3d Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	25
<i>United States v. Lebron-Cepeda</i> , 324 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 713 F. App'x 948 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 729 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 732 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Randolph</i> , 93 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 778 F. App'x 654 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	27
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 855 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2017).....	27

<i>United States v. Small</i> , 944 F.3d 490 (4th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 806 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 714 F.3d 962 (6th Cir. 2013).....	30
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2119 .....	1, 3, 8, 10, 26, 29, 31, 33, 34
<b>Treatises</b>	
John P. Ludington, <i>Search and Seizure: What Constitutes Abandonment of Personal Property Within Rule That Search and Seizure of Abandoned Property Is Not Unreasonable— Modern Cases</i> , 40 A.L.R. 4th 381, § 2(a) (1985).....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2019 Annual Survey Highlights 1, CTIA (2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ufkw4zn">https://tinyurl.com/ufkw4zn</a> .....	13
Abigail Hoverman, Note, <i>Riley And Abandonment: Expanding Fourth Amendment Protection of Cell Phones</i> , 111 Nw. U. L. Rev. 517 (2017).....	23
Charmaine Crutchfield, <i>Smartphone Disposal Poses Security Risks, Experts Warn</i> , USA Today (Nov. 10, 2014) .....	14

Erica L. Daniels, <i>Cell Phone Searches After Riley: Establishing Probable Cause and Applying Search Warrant Exceptions</i> , 36 Pace. L. Rev. 970 (2016).....	23
Kaspersky Lab, <i>Not Logging On, But Living On</i> (2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/v44dw5l">https://tinyurl.com/v44dw5l</a> .....	22
Maureen E. Brady, <i>The Lost ‘Effects’ of the Fourth Amendment: Giving Personal Property Due Protection</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 946 (2016) .....	23
<i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Research Ctr., Internet & Tech. (June 12, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/s5vm63n">https://tinyurl.com/s5vm63n</a> .....	13
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Implementing Carpenter, in The Digital Fourth Amendment</i> (forthcoming).....	13
Ross Tucker, <i>How Americans Use and Feel About Their Mobile Phones</i> , Kantar (Mar. 6, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/unm7jfq">https://tinyurl.com/unm7jfq</a> .....	14
Sarah Tate Chambers, <i>Cybercrime Roundup: Searching and Seizing</i> , Lawfare (Feb. 22, 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/uf8mrzm">https://tinyurl.com/uf8mrzm</a> .....	23
